Net sales and operating income, 12 months rolling
SEKm Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net sales 2009 33,451 34,589 34,468
2008 34,113 32,408 32,412 32,342
2007 29,278 31,193 32,627 33,284

Operating income 2009 1,945 1,740 1,603
Margin, % 5.8 5.0 4.7
2008 3,782 3,345 3,102 2,361
Margin, % 11.1 10.3 9.6 7.3
2007 3,176 3,659 3,641 3,564

Margin, % 10.8 11.7 11.2 10.7

Five-year review
2008 2007 2006 2005 2 2004 1,2

Net sales, SEKm 32,342 33,284 29,402 28,768 27,202
Operating income, SEKm 2,361 3,564 3,121 2,927 2,983
Net sales growth, % -3 13 2 6 1
Gross margin, % 29.0 29.4 27.0 26.6 26.9
Operating margin, % 7.3 10.7 10.6 10.2 11.0
Return on capital employed, % 10.7 17.6 23,8 2 24.1 31.1
Return on equity, % 15.8 28.6 32,5 2 40.1 41.9
Capital turn-over rate, times 1.5 1.8 2.4 2.6 2.9
Operating cash flow, SEKm 2,013 1,843 535 2 949 2,073
Capital expenditure, SEKm 1,163 857 890 1,259 1,040
Average number of employees 15,720 16,093 11,412 11,681 11,657

1 Restated to comply with IFRS, except for IAS 39. If IAS 39 had been applied in 2004, the volatility in income, net
borrowings and equity would probably have been higher.
2 Pro forma.

Husqvarna – Interim report January – September 2009

16 (18)

PARENT COMPANY

Income statement

SEKm
Q3

2009
Q3

2008
Jan - Sep

2009
Jan - Sep

2008
Full-year

2008

Net sales 1,677 2,055 7,049 8,308 10,011

Cost of goods sold -1,260 -1,446 -5,570 -6,014 -7,281

Gross operating income 417 609 1,479 2,294 2,730

Selling expense -176 -186 -701 -716 -861

Administrative expense -87 -93 -265 -275 -336

Other operating income/expense 0 -1 0 -2 5,006

Operating income 154 329 513 1,301 6,539

Financial items, net 1,508 5,248 1,674 5,424 -227

Income after financial items 1,662 5,577 2,187 6,725 6,312

Appropriations -3 14 9 46 61

Income before taxes 1,659 5,591 2,196 6,771 6,373

Taxes -261 -66 -339 -391 -290

Income for the period 1,398 5,525 1,857 6,380 6,083

Balance sheet

SEKm
30 Sep

2009
30 Sep

2008
December

2008

Non-current assets 30,819 19,748 30,824

Current assets 5,825 13,726 6,037

Total assets 36,644 33,474 36,861

Equity 17,591 13,850 12,834

Untaxed reserves 895 918 902

Provisions 171 75 108

Interest-bearing liabilities 15,712 16,046 17,551

Current liabilities 2,275 2,585 5,466

Total equity and liabilities 36,644 33,474 36,861

Number of shares
A-shares B-shares Total

Number of shares as of 31 December 2008 98,380,020 286,756,875 385,136,895

Of which re-purchased shares - 2,919,000 2,919,000

Rights issue March 2009 49,190,010 142,016,873 191,206,883

Number of shares as of 30 September 2009 147,570,030 428,773,748 576,343,778

Of which re-purchased shares - 2,723,128 2,723,128

Husqvarna – Interim report January – September 2009

17 (18)

DEFINITIONS

Capital indicators
Capital employed Total liabilities and equity less non-interest-bearing debt, including deferred

tax liability.

Equity/assets ratio Equity as a percentage of total assets.

Liquid funds Cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and fair-value derivative
assets.

Net assets  Total assets exclusive of liquid funds and interest-bearing financial receivables,
less operating liabilities, non-interest-bearing provisions and deferred tax